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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
TELE: (419)352-8461 FAX: (419) 3524468 -

www.ep&s1al.ohus
347 North Dunbridge Road
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

January10, 2008

Dennis C. Osborne, Owner
Grand Lake Mobile Home Park
P.O. Box 56
Montezuma, Ohio 45866

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 Mercer County
Grand. Lake Mobile Home Park
Community Water System
PWS ID# 5400312
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SUBJECT: CCR VIOLATIONS

Dear Mr. Osborne:

The Ohio EPA - Northwest District Office (NWDO) received the 2006 Consumer Confidence
Report (CCR) for the Grand Lake Mobile Home Park (MHP) public water system (PWS) on
August 9, 2007. The CCR was reviewed for the required content. Based on our review, the
Giand Lake MHP PWS is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-96-01
through 04 for failure to comply with the OCR requirements, the following violations were noted:

Major Violation

The Grand Lake MHP 2006 CCR was not prepared and delivered to customers as
required by July 1, 2007. A copy of the 2006 CCR along with its Certification Form was
also not received at NWDO by the July 1, 2007 deadline.

Mnor Violations

The following phrase was omitted from the required health information section-

-ContaminantsContaminants that may be present in source water include:.."

The two sections (4. & 5.) regarding required health informationshallappear as written
in the template in each CCR, as required by regulation.

2.	 The Residual Disinfectant category, concerning Total Chlorine levels measured at the
same time that routine and repeat bacterial samples are obtained, was omitted from
your Tableof Detected Contaminants. These levels are reported on the Total Chlorine
Residual Quarterly Operating Report form 5114. Blank monthly/quarterly reporting•
forms are available via theinternet on the Ohio EPA website at
<httO ://www.epa-state.oh.us/ddaqw/drinkforms.htm >.
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3. There were also some other deviations/irregularities within your Table-of Detected
Contaminants that were unacceptable. Such as the 'Inorganic Contaminant' Copper
was not detected in 2006 yet data from the year 2003 was included in the Table. The
Volatile Organic Contaminants' Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) and Haloacetic Acids
(HAA5) were detected in 2006, yet they were omitted from the Table. The 'Radiological
Contaminants' Combined Radium and Beta/photon emitters were most recently
detected in 2003 yet they were omitted from the table.

The Table is to include the most recent data for detected contaminants but does not
need to include any data older than five years. Do not include in the Table contaminants
that are not detected.

4. A required definition for the term Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) which is a common measure
of radioactivity that was to have been used in the report was not included.

5. A 'Good Faith Effort' to reach all non-bill paying consumers was not denoted in that
section of the Certification Form.

Be sure to correct these violations as appropriate in your next CCR. The next report for
calendar year 2007 must be sent to your customers by no later than July 1, 2008. A copy of the
CCR along with a Certification Form must be submitted to the Northwest District Office at the
above address. Violations in future reports may result in further enforcement action.

The CCR template and template guide are accessible via the Internet on our website at
<www.epa .state.oh.us/ddagw/ccr . html>.

If you have any questions, then please contact me directly by telephone at (419) 373-3088 or
via the internet at <jack. schwa rtzpa.state.oh.us>.

Sincerely,

,4--4--*"

J hn A. (Jack) SchwVIInvironmental Speci
Public Drinking Water Unit
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
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PC:	 Dennis C. (Duke) Osborne
Scott D. Osborne, Park Manager
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ec:	 Ellen Gerber, Manager, DDAGW, NWDO
Linda Benham, Supervisor, DDAGW, NWDO


